

Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station Gregg R. Overbeck Vice President Nuclear Production

TEL 602/393-5148 FAX 602/393-6077 Mail Station 7602 P.O. Box 52034 Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034

192-01001-GRO/DGM/RAS October 14, 1997

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-37 Washington, DC 20555-0001

Dear Sirs:

Subject: Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Unit 2 Docket Nos. STN 50-529 License Nos. NPF-51 Report of Safeguards Event 97-S01-00

Attached please find Safeguards Event Report 97-S01-00 prepared and submitted pursuant to 10CFR.73.71(b)(2). This report describes the details of the September 14, 1997 event where a Palo Verde Security Officer left a weapon unattended in a Protected Area compensatory post. If you have any questions, please contact Daniel G. Marks, Section Leader, Nuclear Regulatory Affairs, at (602) 393-6492.

Sincerely,

Dregg N. Qubuck

GRO/DGM/RAS/rlh

Attachment

cc: E. W. Merschoff K. E. Perkins J. H. Moorman INPO Records Center (all with attachment)

203070

9710210107 971013 PDR ADOCK 05000529 S PDR



IE741,

LICENSEE EVENT REPO	RT (LER)
CILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE (3)
Palo Verde Unit 2	0 5 0 0 0 5 2 9 1 OF 0 3
LE(4)	
Unattended Weapon In Security Post	OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)
ONTH DAY YEAR YEAR BEOL/ONTIAL REVISION MONTH DAY YEAR HUMBER	FACILITY NAMES DOCKET NUMBERS
	N/A
9 1 4 9 7 9 7 - S 0 1 - 0 0 1 0 1 4 9 7 OPERATING THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR 2	N/A
MODE (9) 6 20 402(b) 20 405(c)	EA 291202000
POWER 20.405(s)(1)(i) 50.36(c)(1)	50.73(a)(2)(V) 73.71(b) 50.73(a)(2)(V) 73.71(c)
EVEL(10) 0 0 0 20.405(a)(1)(ii) 50.36(c)(2)	50.73(a)(2)(viii) OTHER (Specify in Abstract
20.405(a)(1)(iii) 50.73(a)(2)(i) 20.605(a)(1)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(i)	50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A) below and in Text, NRC For
	60.73(a)(2)(viii)(B) 366A)
20-~_%a)(1)(v) 50.73(a)(2)(iii)	50.73(#)(2)(x)
LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER	I (12) TELEPHONE NUMBER
COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DES	
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)	SUBMISSION DATE (15)
STRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces i.e. approximately lifeen single space typewritten lines) (16) On September 14, 1997, at approximately 0840 MS 6 (REFUELING) when a Palo Verde Security Office automatic rifle and five magazines of .223 cali Protected Area compensatory post (trailer) loca Containment Building equipment hatch. On September 14, 1997 at approximately 0841 MST Officer secured the unattended weapon and ammun and notified Security Department Management. A Unit 1 Operations personnel reported the event Notification System as a 1-Hour Non-Emergency e accordance with 10CFR73.71. An investigation of the event revealed the Security An investigation of the security revealed the security An investigation security revealed the security An investigation security revealed the security revealed the security revealed the security revealed the security rev	er left a .223 caliber semi- ber ammunition unattended in a sted north of the Unit 2 C, another Palo Verde Security hition, performed an inventory at 0939 MST, September 14, 1997, to the NRC via the Emergency event (ENS No. 32925) in
post was unaware the rifle and ammunition were he was subsequently assigned to a different loc weapon unattended. The investigation also reve	in the security trailer and when cation, unknowingly left the

1

There have been no LERs reporting similar events in the past three years.

communications and supervisory methods contributed to the event.

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME	DOCKET NUMBER			NUMB					F	AG	E	
Palo Verde Unit 2		YEAR	SEC	UMBER	L	RE	UMBER					
	0 5 0 0 0 5 2 9	9 7	 S	011		0	0 0	0	2	of	0	5

Introduction:

On September 14, 1997, at approximately 0840 MST, Palo Verde Unit 2 was in MODE 6 (REFUELING) with the Reactor Core (AC) partially off-loaded to the spent fuel pool (ND). The 140' Containment Building (NH) equipment hatch (DR) (PEN) was sealed by the inner equipment hatch cover. The 100' elevation Containment Building emergency personnel airlock (AL) (PEN) Automated Control Access Terminal (ACAT) status was changed to "monitored access" to allow unencumbered access for plant outage personnel. A Security Officer, hereafter referred to as Officer-1, was positioned outside the 100' Containment Building emergency personnel airlock (post C-401) to control ingress and egress while the ACAT was disabled. Another Security Officer, hereafter referred to as Officer-2, was positioned at the bottom of the stairwell leading to the 140' elevation Containment Building equipment hatch, hereafter referred to as post 12/22/32, approximately 40' west of post C-401. Both of these posts were responsible for responding in the event of a Design Basis Threat.

At approximately 0840 MST, Officer-2 received radio communications from a Central Alarm Station (CAS) Operator, hereafter referred to as CAS-1, to report to Zone 17, a Jnit 2 Protected Area (PA) vehicle gate (GATE) to assist with an incoming crane. At this time, CAS-1 was unaware that Officer-2 had assumed post 12/22/32. Officer-2 acknowledged the instruction and proceeded to Zone 17, unaware that a .223 caliber semi-automatic rifle and five magazines of 223 caliber ammunition were in the compensatory post he was leaving.

At approximately 0841 MST, another Security Officer, hereafter referred to as Officer-3, secured the unattended weapon and ammunition. Officer-3 performed an inventory of post 12/22/32 and notified the CAS, requesting assistance from the Unit 2 Security Sergeant. At 0939 MST, September 14, 1997, the Unit 1 Station Technical Advisor (STA) (other utility personnel) reported the event to the NRC via the Emergency Notification System as a 1-Hour Non-Emergency event (ENS No. 32925) in accordance with 10CFR73.71.

Prior to the event, at approximately 0815 MST, Officer-3 requested that Officer-2 to relieve him at post 12/22/32 for approximately 20 minutes while Officer-3 obtained dosin_try. Officer-3 briefed Officer-2 on the post requirements, however, Officer-2 was not aware: 1) the .223 semi-automatic rifle (and ammunition) were in the mobile security trailer he was assuming and 2) the post was responsible for defending against a Design Basis Threat.

SLITY N		Verde Unit 2	DOCKET NUMBER	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISIO NUMBER	PA	GE
			0 5 0 0 0 5 2 9	9 7 -	S 0 1 -	- 010 013		ofol
хт		APS, through review of 10 NUREG-1304 and NRC Generic be reported pursuant to 10 though there was no interr power reactor through the machinery, components, or	Letter 91-03, dete CFR 73, Appendix G uption of rormal op unauthorized use of	rmined , secti eration or tam	that this on I(a)(3) of a lice pering wit	event , even nsed n h its		
	1.	Date and time of events						
		The event occurred on Sept	ember 14, 1997, at	approxi	mately 084	0 MST.		
	2.	Location of actual threate area, controlled access ar					Cess	
		The Security post where th located at the base of the Building equipment hatch.						
	3.	For power reactors, the op	erating phase, e.g.	, shutd	lown, opera	ting.		
		Palo Verde Units 1 and 3 w approximately 100 percent REFUELING, with the core p	power. Palo Verde	Unit 2	was in Mod	ie 6,		
	4.	Safety systems affected or	threatened, direct	ly or i	ndirectly.			
		No safety systems were aff	ected or threatened	l during	f this ever	it,		
	5.	Type of security force ons	site (proprietary or	contra	act).			
		The event involved APS pro	oprietary security p	ersonne	1.			
	6.	Number and type of persons visitors, NRC personnel, o		contra	ctors, sec	urity,		
		The event directly involve Operator, all of which are				and or	ne CA	S

ACLITY	NAME	DOCKET NUMBER	YEAR	LER NUMBER	PAGE					
	Palo	Verde Unit 2		SEQUENTIAL REVISION						
i		0 5 0 0 5 2	9 9 7	- 5 0 1 - 0	0 0 4 of 01					
EXT	7.	Method of discovery of incident, e.g., routi maintenance, alarm, chance, informant, commu circumstances (give details).	ne insp	pection, test,	nen venin under eder under alle auf under value de c					
		Security Officer-3 heard radio communication 17 and after notifying CAS, he proceeded to possession of the weapon and ammunition.								
	8.	Procedural errors involved, if applicable.								
		The responsible Security Officer did not fol which would have ensured he did not leave th relieved and the weapon and ammunition were Security Officer.	e post	until he was p	roperly					
	9.	Immediate actions taken in response to the e	vent,							
		An inventory of the Security post was performed and the semi-automatic rifle and ammunition were secured.								
		Palo Verde Unit 1 Operations personnel repor the Emergency Notification System as a 1-Hou 32925) pursuant to 10CFR73.71.								
		Officer-2 and Officer-3 received training to responsibilities for staying on post, contro turnover and communicating with CAS.								
	10.	Corrective actions taken or planned.								
		A PVNGS Security Shift Briefing was conducte requirements and management's expectations f			dural					
	11.	Local, state, or federal law enforcement age	ancies	contacted.						
		No local, state, or federal law enforcement	agenci	es were contact	ed.					
	12.	Description of media interest and press rele	ease							
		A press release was not made, and there has in this event.	been n	o known media :	interest					

.

FACILITY NAME		DOCKET NUMB	YEAR	LER NUMBER SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	NUMBER QUENTIAL RÉVISIO IUMBER NUMBER		
Palo Verde	e Unit 2			AUGULA	- HOMBER		
TEXT	en un de la companya	0 5 0 0 0 5	2997	- S 0 1 -	0005	of 0	
IEXT 13. Indi	ication of similar (events.					
The	rê havê been no sim	ilar events report	ed in the p	ast three y	/ears.		